Maintenance Agreement Between The City Of Oakland And California Department 
Of Transportation (Caltrans) To Include Maintenance Activities Such As Weed 
Abatement, Litter, And Debris Removal On Specified Caltrans Highway On-Ramps 
And Off-Ramps; (2) Accepting And Appropriating Up To Three Hundred And 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($375,000.00) From Caltrans In Connection With 
The Agreement; And (3) Making California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Findings 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) is seeking to enter into a Delegated 
Maintenance Agreement (Agreement) with the City of Oakland (City) under which Oakland

[...]

as authorized under Streets and Highways Code Section 130.  

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the proposed resolution allowing the City  
Administrator to negotiate and execute a Delegated Maintenance agreement and accept and 
appropriate up to three-hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00) in connection 
with the agreement. 

BACKGROUND / LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 

Caltrans is responsible for the maintenance of state highways and freeways. Under State 
Streets and Highways Code, Section 130, they may delegate the maintenance of areas under